STB70NF03L
STP70NF03L - STB70NF03L-1
N-channel 30V - 0.0075Ω - 70A - D2PAK - I2PAK - TO-220
Low gate charge STripFET™ II Power MOSFET
General features
■ Conduction losses reduced
■ Switching losses reduced
Description
This application specific Power MOSFET is the
third genaration of STMicroelectronis unique
"Single Feature Size™" strip-based process. The
resulting transistor shows the best trade-off
between on-resistance and gate charge. When
used as high and low side in buck regulators, it
gives the best performance in terms of both
conduction and switching losses. This is
extremely important for motherboards where fast
switching and high efficiency are of paramount
importance.
Applications
■ Switching application
Internal schematic diagram
Type VDSS RDS(on) ID
STB70NF03L 30V < 0.0095Ω 70A
STP70NF03L 30V < 0.0095Ω 70A
STB70NF03L-1 30V < 0.0095Ω 70A
1
2
3
TO-220
I2PAKD²PAK
1
3
1 2 3
Order codes
Part number Marking Package Packaging
STB70NF03L B70NF03L D²PAK Tape & reel
STP70NF03L P70NF03L TO-220 Tube
STB70NF03L-1 B70NF03L I²PAK Tube
STB70NF03L - STP70NF03L - STB70NF03L-1 Electrical ratings
1 Electrical ratings
Table 1. Absolute maximum ratings
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VDS Drain-source voltage (VGS = 0) 30 V
VDGR Drain-gate voltage (RGS = 20kΩ) 30 V
VGS Gate- source voltage ± 18 V
ID Drain current (continuous) at TC = 25°C 70 A
ID Drain current (continuous) at TC = 100°C 50 A
IDM
(1)
1. Current limited by the package
Drain current (pulsed) 280 A
PTOT Total dissipation at TC = 25°C 100 W
Derating factor 0.67 W/°C
dv/dt (2)
2.  ISD ≤70A, di/dt ≤350A/µs, VDD ≤ V(BR)DSS, TJ ≤ TJMAX
Peak diode recovery voltage slope 5.5 V/ns
EAS
(3)
3.  Starting TJ = 25 oC, ID = 35A, VDD = 25V
Single pulse avalanche energy 500 mJ
Tstg Storage temperature
-55 to 175 °C
TJ Operating junction temperature
Table 2. Thermal data
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
RthJC Thermal resistance junction-case Max 1.5 °C/W
RthJA Thermal resistance junction-ambient Max 62.5 °C/W
Tl
Maximum lead temperature for soldering
purpose
300 °C
Electrical characteristics STB70NF03L - STP70NF03L - STB70NF03L-1
2 Electrical characteristics
(TCASE=25°C unless otherwise specified)
Table 3. ON/OFF states
Symbol Parameter Test conditions Min Typ Max Unit
V(BR)DSS
Drain-source
Breakdown voltage
ID = 250µA, VGS = 0 30 V
IDSS
Zero gate voltage
Drain current (VGS = 0)
VDS = Max rating
VDS = Max rating
TC = 125°C
1
10
µA
µA
IGSS
Gate-body leakage
current (VDS = 0)
VGS = ± 18V ±100 nA
VGS(th) Gate threshold voltage VDS = VGS  ID = 250µA 1 V
RDS(on)
Static drain-source on
resistance
VGS = 10 V  ID = 35A
VGS = 5 V    ID = 18A
0.0075
0.0135
0.0095
0.018
W
W
Table 4. Dynamic
Symbol Parameter Test conditions Min Typ Max Unit
gfs
(*) Forward
transconductance
VDS = 15V   ID = 35A 25 S
Ciss
Coss
Crss
Input capacitance
Output capacitance
Reverse transfer
capacitance
VDS = 25V  f = 1 MHz  VGS = 0
1440
560
135
pF
pF
pF
STB70NF03L - STP70NF03L - STB70NF03L-1 Electrical characteristics
Table 5. Switching times
Symbol Parameter Test conditions Min Typ Max Unit
td(on)
tr
Turn-on delay time
Rise time
VDD = 15V ID = 35A
RG = 4.7Ω VGS = 5V
22
165
ns
ns
Qg
Qgs
Qgd
Total gate charge
Gate-source charge
Gate-drain charge
VDD= 15V ID= 70A
VGS= 5V
22.5
9
12
30 nC
nC
nC
td(off)
tf
Turn-off delay time
Fall time
VDD = 15V ID = 35A
RG = 4.7Ω,  VGS = 5V
21
25
ns
ns
Table 6. Source drain diode
Symbol Parameter Test conditions Min Typ Max Unit
ISD
ISDM
(1)
1. Pulse width limited by safe operating area.
Source-drain current
Source-drain current
(pulsed)
70
280
A
A
VSD (2)
2. Pulsed: Pulse duration = 300 µs, duty cycle 1.5 %.
Forward on voltage ISD = 70A           VGS = 0 1.3 V
trr
Qrr
IRRM
Reverse recovery time
Reverse recovery charge
Reverse recovery current
ISD = 70A di/dt = 100A/µs
VDD = 20V TJ = 150°C
42
52
2.5
ns
nC
A
	1 Electrical ratings
	Table 1. Absolute maximum ratings
	Table 2. Thermal data
	2 Electrical characteristics
	Table 3. ON/OFF states
	Table 4. Dynamic
	Table 5. Switching times
	Table 6. Source drain diode
	2.1 Electrical characteristics (curves)
	Figure 1. Safe operating area
	Figure 2. Thermal impedance
	Figure 3. Output characterisics
	Figure 4. Transfer characteristics
	Figure 5. Transconductance
	Figure 6. Static drain-source on resistance
	Figure 7. Gate charge vs gate-source voltage
	Figure 8. Capacitance variations
	Figure 9. Normalized gate threshold voltage vs temperature
	Figure 10. Normalized on resistance vs temperature
	Figure 11. Source-drain diode forward characteristics
	Figure 12. Normalized Breakdown vs temperature
	3 Test circuit
	Figure 13. Switching times test circuit for resistive load
	Figure 14. Gate charge test circuit
	Figure 15. Test circuit for inductive load switching and diode recovery times
	Figure 16. Unclamped Inductive load test circuit
	Figure 17. Unclamped inductive waveform
	4 Package mechanical data
	5 Packaging mechanical data
	6 Revision history
	Table 7. Revision history
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown
  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice